
   
 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
September 30, 2020 

 
 
Via Electronic Mail 
 
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director  
State of New Jersey  
Division of Rate Counsel 
140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
Trenton, New Jersey 08625 
 
Re:  In the Matter of the Petition of Suez Water New Jersey, Inc. for  

Approval of a Pilot Program to Facilitate the Replacement of Lead Service Lines 
and a Related Cost Recovery Mechanism 
BPU Docket No. WO19030381 and OAL Docket No. PUC 07138-19 

 
Dear Ms. Brand: 
 
On September 17, 2020, you filed a motion for reconsideration of the New Jersey Board of Public 
Utilities’ (“Board”) September 9, 2020 Order in the above referenced matter on behalf of the New 
Jersey Division of Rate Counsel (“Rate Counsel”).  N.J.A.C. 14:1-8.7(c) provides with respect to 
motions for rehearing or reconsideration that “[a]ny motion hereunder which is not granted or 
otherwise expressly acted upon by the Board within 60 days after the filing thereof shall be 
deemed denied, unless the parties are otherwise notified in writing by the Board or its Secretary.”  
Due to the timing of the Board’s agenda meetings, as well as the need for additional time to review 
your motion, a decision cannot be issued within the 60-day time period.   
 
Therefore, please be advised that the Board intends to continue its review of Rate Counsel’s 
request for reconsideration.  Accordingly, the motion for reconsideration shall not be deemed 
denied under N.J.A.C. 14:1-8.7(c) and shall remain open pending the Board’s issuance of a final 
decision upon the completion of its review. 
 

Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Aida Camacho-Welch 
Secretary of the Board 

/ml 
cc:   Service List (via electronic mail) 
 
 
 

Joseph L. Fiordaliso 

President 
 

Mary-Anna Holden 

Commissioner 

 

Dianne Solomon 

Commissioner 

 

Upendra Chivukula 

Commissioner 

 

Bob Gordon 

Commissioner 

 

 

Philip D. Murphy 

Governor 

 

Sheila Y. Oliver 

Lt. Governor 
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SERVICE LIST 

 
 

Board of Public Utilities 
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Floor 
Post Office Box 350 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0350 
 
Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary 
board.secretary@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Division of Water 
 
Michael Kammer, Director 
mike.kammer@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Megan Lupo, Chief 
megan.lupo@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Kyle Felton 
kyle.felton@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Ken Welch 
kenneth.welch@bpu.nj.gov 
 
General Counsel’s Office  
 
Abe Silverman, General Counsel 
abe.silverman@bpu,nj.gov 
 
Carol Artale, Deputy General Counsel 
carol.artale@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Suzanne Patnaude, Senior Counsel 
suzanne.patnaude@bpu.nj.gov 
 
Petitioner 
Gary S. Prettyman 
Senior Director Regulatory Business 
SUEZ Water New Jersey, Inc. 
461 From Road, Suite 400 
Paramus, NJ 07652 
gary.prettyman@suez.com 
 
 
 
 
 

Division of Rate Counsel  

140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 
 
Stefanie Brand, Director 
sbrand@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Brian O. Lipman, Esq. 
blipman@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Susan McClure, Esq. 
smcclure@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Christine M. Juarez, Esq. 
cjuarez@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Kathryn A. Hart, Legal Assistant 
khart@rpa.nj.gov 
 
Howard Woods, Jr. P.E. 
Howard J. Woods, Jr. & Assoc., LLC 
49 Overhill Road 
East Brunswick, NJ 08816 
howard@howardwoods.com 
 
Division of Law 
NJ Department of Law and Public Safety 
Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex 
Public Utilities Section 
25 Market Street, Post Office Box 112 
Trenton, NJ 08625 
 
Daren Eppley 
Deputy Attorney General 
daren.eppley@law.njoag.gov 
 
Pamela Owen 
Deputy Attorney General 
pamela.owen@law.njoag.gov 
  
Alex Moreau 
Deputy Attorney General 
alex.moreau@law.njoag.gov 
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James C. Cagle, Vice President 
Regulatory Business 
SUEZ Water New Jersey Inc. 
461 From Road, Suite 400 
Paramus, NJ 07652 
jim.cagle@suez.com 
 
Bryant Gonzalez 
SUEZ Water New Jersey, Inc. 
461 From Road, Suite 400 
Paramus, NJ 07652 
bryant.gonzalez@suez.com 
 
Debra Visconti  
Regulatory Coordinator 
SUEZ Water New Jersey, Inc. 
461 From Road, Suite 400 
Paramus, NJ 07652 
debra.visconti@suez.com 
  
Stephen B. Genzer, Esq. 
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr, LLP 
One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 1520 
1037 Raymond Blvd. 
Newark, NJ 07102 
stephen.genzer@saul.com 
 
Colleen Foley, Esq. 
Saul Ewing Arnstein & Lehr, LLP 
One Riverfront Plaza, Suite 1520 
1037 Raymond Blvd. 
Newark, NJ 07102 
colleen.foley@saul.com 
 

 
 
Division of Law (continued) 
 
Meliha Arnautovic 
Deputy Attorney General 
meliha.arnautovic@law.njoag.gov 
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